out the 1st Combined Action Group Area of Operation during April 1970.

(1) Foodstuffs - 624 pounds
(2) Meals - 304
(3) Clothing - 7 pounds
(4) Soap - 180 pounds

b. Educational Assistance: Forty-one (41) English classes were

taught by CAP personnel for one hundred and sixty-three (163) Viet-
namese students.

C. Financial Aid: None

d. Other Projects:

(1) CAP 1-3-9 located BS473863, Tra Bong Village, Binh Son

District, Quang Ngai Province, blow one well due to the fact that the
well was dry. In order to go deeper to attain more water a shaped charge